

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

SUSAN REAUME,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

Supreme Court No. 159874

Court of Appeals No. 341654

v

TOWNSHIP OF SPRING LAKE,
Defendant-Appellee.

Ottawa County Circuit Court
No. 17-004964-AA

Gaëtan Gerville-Réache (P68718)
Conor B. Dugan (P66901)
WARNER NORCROSS + JUDD LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
1500 Warner Building
150 Ottawa Avenue NW
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
616.752.2000
greache@wnj.com
conor.dugan@wnj.com

Amanda M. Zdarsky (P81443)
MCGRAW MORRIS PC
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
300 Ottawa Avenue NW, Suite 820
Grand Rapids, MI 49503-2314
616.288.3703
azdarsky@mcgrawmorris.com

**APPELLANT SUSAN REAUME'S
SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF**

FILED UNDER AO 2019-6

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTRODUCTION	4
REBUTTAL ARGUMENT	4
I. Spring Lake’s interpretation of “motel” should be rejected because it improperly ignores most of the words in the definition.....	4
II. Labeling districts as “residential” and discussing general purposes in a preamble will not override the ordinance’s specific terms or inherently preclude rentals	8
III. Spring Lake’s arguments regarding the home’s design do not comport with the record or the appellate review standard.....	10
CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Carleton Sportsmans Club v Exeter Twp,</i> 217 Mich App 195; 550 NW2d 867 (1996)	11
<i>Goff v Bil-Mar Foods, Inc,</i> 454 Mich 507; 563 NW2d 214 (1997)	11
<i>Gora v City of Ferndale,</i> 456 Mich 704; 576 NW2d 141 (1998)	5
<i>Houdini Props LLC v City of Romulus,</i> 480 Mich 1022; 743 NW2d 198 (2008)	12
<i>In re Payne,</i> 444 Mich 679; 514 NW2d 121 (1994)	11, 12
<i>Johnson v Recca,</i> 492 Mich 169; 821 NW2d 520 (2012)	5
<i>Mudel v Great Atl & Pac Tea Co,</i> 462 Mich 691; 614 NW2d 607 (2000)	11
Statutes	
2006 PA 110.....	10
MCL 125.3201	10
MCL 125.3208	12
Other Authorities	
Const 1963, art 6, § 28	11
Zoning Ord § 200	6
Zoning Ord § 214	5
Zoning Ord § 407	8
Zoning Ord § 410	10
